for the first time adoption of IFRS is set out in IFRS 1. IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory exceptions and

optional exemptions for first time adopters of IFRS. The Company elected to take the IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

Share-based payment transactions

The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted and vested

before the Transition Date. As a result of applying this exemption, the Company will apply the provision of IFRS 2

only to all outstanding instruments that are unvested as at the Transition Date to IFRS.  The Company had unvested

awards at the Transition Date which did not require adjustment for compliance with IFRS.

Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with

estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were

in error.  The Company’s IFRS estimates as of July 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP estimates for the same

date.

SECOVA METALS CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATEDFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

11. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

 The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS statement of financial position as at July 1, 2010 is provided below:

July 1, 2010

Note

GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current
 Cash  $ 1,186,808 $ -   $ 1,186,808
 Receivables and prepayments   18,271  -   18,271
 Reclamation bonds   55,692  -   55,692

   1,260,771  -   1,260,771

Equipment   887  -   887

Exploration and evaluation assets   597,033  -   597,033

  $ 1,858,691 $ -   $ 1,858,691

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 189,063 $ -   $ 189,063

Shareholders’ equity
 Share capital  (a)  7,879,960  139,302  8,019,262
 Reserves (a)  2,885,917  (2,538,484)  347,433
 Deficit (a)  (9,096,249)  2,399,182  (6,697,067)

   1,669,628  -   1,669,628

  $ 1,858,691 $ -   $ 1,858,691

SECOVA METALS CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATEDFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

11. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

 The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS statement of financial position as at June 30, 2011 is provided below:

June 30, 2011

Note

GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current
 Cash  $ 757,616 $ -   $ 757,616
 Receivables   4,859  -   4,859

   762,475  -   762,475

Exploration and evaluation asset   575,447  -   575,447

  $ 1,337,922 $ -   $ 1,337,922

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 35,465 $ -   $ 35,465

Shareholders’ equity
 Share capital  (a)  7,879,960  139,302  8,019,262
 Reserves (a)  2,920,302  (2,748,470)  171,832
 Deficit (a)  (9,497,805)  2,609,168  (6,888,637)

   1,302,457  -   1,302,457

  $ 1,337,922 $ -   $ 1,337,922

 The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS loss and total comprehensive loss for the year ended June 30, 2011 is

provided below:

   June 30,
2011

Loss and comprehensive loss under Canadian GAAP   $ (401,556)

Total IFRS adjustment to comprehensive loss   -

Loss and comprehensive loss under IFRS   $ (401,556)

There are no significant differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP in connection with the Company`s

statement of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2011.

a) Share-based payments